(
LIFELINE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM MANUAL
CHAPTER 83A
· LIFELINE CREDIT PROGRAM/TENANTS LIFEUNE
ASSISTANCE PROGRAM MANUAL
AUthority
N.J.S.A. 48:2-29.15 et seq., 48:2-29.31 et seq.
Source and Effective Date
R.1998 d.494, effective September 11, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1560(a), 30 N.J.R. 3645(b).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 83A, Lifeline Credit Program/Tenants Lifeline Assistance
Program Manual, expires on September 11, 2003.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 83A, Lifeline Credit Program/Tenants Lifeline Assistance
Program Manual, was originally codified in Title 10 as Chapter 69B,
Lifeline Credit Program/Tenants Lifeline Assistance Program. Chapter
69B, Lifeline Credit Program/Tenants Lifeline Assistance Program
Manual, was adopted as R.1983 d.524, effective November 21, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1227(a), 15 N.J.R. 1944(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 69B was rea­
dopted as R.1988 d.575, effective November 21, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R.
2440(a), 20 N.J.R. 3153(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 69B was rea­
dopted as R.1993 d.586, effective October 21, 1993. See: 25 N.J.R.
3701(a), 25 N.J.R. 5167(b).
Pursuant to Reorganization Plan No. 001-1996, Chapter 69B, Life­
line Credit Program/Tenants Lifeline Assistance Program Manual, was
recodified to N.J.A.C. 8:83A, effective October 15, 1997. As a part of

, I
.·~!
Supp. 10-5-98 83A-2
(.,~·
LIFELINE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM MANUAL
"Unused Lifeline Credit" means any portion of the Life­
line Credit not applied against an eligible Lifeline beneficia­
ry's utility bill upon the termination of residential electric
and/or gas service.
Amended by R.1988 d.575, effective December 19, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2440(a), 20 N.J.R. 3153(a).
Amended definitions "applicant", "beneficiary", "Lifeline Credit"
and "Resident".
Amended by R.1993 d.586, effective November 15, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 3701(a), 25 N.J.R. 5167(b).
Amended by R.1996 d.581, effective December 16, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3499(a), 28 N.J.R. 5174(a).
Amended by R.1998 d.494, effective October 5, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1560(a), 30 N.J.R. 3645(b).
In "Previous year", substituted a reference to 1996 for a reference to

ceeds the established income standard.
(i) Beginning January 1, 1996 and annually thereafter, the
income eligibility limits shall increase by the amount of the
maximum Social Security benefit cost-of-living increase for
that year for single and married persons respectively, in
accordance with 42 U.S.C. 415(i)(2)(D), incorporated herein
by reference. The Commissioner shall publish the new
income limits annually in the New Jersey Register.
Amended by R.1988 d.575, effective December 19, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2440(a), 20 N.J.R. 3153(a).
Supp. 2-18-03 83A-6
L
LIFELINE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM MANUAL
(a): annual income raised from "$12,000" to "$13,650"; and in (b)
annual income raised from "$15,000" to "$16,750".
Amended by R.1991 d.563, effective November 18, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2623(a), 23 N.J.R. 3514(a).
Income eligibility revised upwards.
Amended by R.1993 d.608, effective December 6, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 3407(a), 25 N.J.R. 5528(b).

turn it to the Lifeline Program.
DEPT. OF HEALTH
(c) For those Lifeline beneficiaries who met the qualifica-
tions for Lifeline Only in the previous year and received ( ··.\
benefits, a preprinted form will be sent to them. This form ~)
obviates the need for an applicant to again prove residency
and/or age.
(d) When the Lifeline Program receives the completed
application form, either the LL-1 or the combined applica­
tion form, the Bureau will determine whether the beneficia­
ry is eligible for the Lifeline Credit or Tenants Lifeline
Assistance and authorize credit/payment accordingly.
Amended by R.1988 d.575, effective December 19, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2440(a), 20 N.J.R. 3153(a).
Added new (c) and renumbered old (c) to (d); added "LL-2" to (d).
Amended by R.1992 d.48, effective February 3, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3267(a), 24 N.J.R. 466(a).
Extended filing deadlines from January 31 to March 15.
Amended by R.1996 d.581, effective December 16, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3499(a), 28 N.J.R. 5174(a).